TAA762

‘ , MINUTES : _
Board of Aldermen o _ Town of Chapel Hill, ¥N. C.

The Board of Aldermen met at a Public Hearing on August 13, 1956,
at 7:30 P.M., o'elock in the Town Hall with the following present s
Mayor Cornwell; Aldermen Wager, Hobinson, Putnam, Strowd, Davis and
Alexander)y Town Attorney LeGrand, and Town Manager Rose.

The purpcse of the meeting was to consider an amendment to zoning
ordinance with reference to "NWon-commercial rifle or pistol range”.

Aldermen Putnem moved that any action in this matter, be deleayed

intiT leter in the meeting, at which time the recormsndation of
the Planning Board weuld be received, seconded by Alderman Wager,
and passed. ' ‘

. i?ig?ed at T.?O/i ._ff/./a clock. /

J@/ﬁw%?ww'j*?»‘uﬂgw ¥ o

The Public Hearing Wwas,

Aurust 1B, 1956

HINUTES

‘Bqard of Aldermen Town of Thapel Hill, N. C.

The Board of Aldermen met in regular session on August 13, 1956, at
7:30 P, M., o'clock in the Town Hall with the following present: Mayor

7%4)? /(o—ae;/m Town Clerk

al

Cornwell; Aldermen Wager, Robinson, Putnam, Davis, Strowd and Alexander; -

Town Attorney LeGrand, and Town Masnager Rose. : v

L

Mimtes of the Public Hearing held on July 9, 1956, were approved and

sdopted as read on a motion by Alderman Putnam, seconded by Alderman
Wager. . - o ! _ N

‘Minutes of the Regular Meeting held on July 9, 1956, were appgbved'
and adopted as read on a motion by Alderman Wager, -seconded by Alder-

man Pyptnam. -
_ . o o o
Miﬁutes for the Special Meeting held on July 20, 1956, were approved
and adovted as read on a motion by Alderman Putnam, seconded by
Alderman Als xander. ' '

f

OTLENDALE SUBDIVISION. Mr. Worth Lutz supplied layout maps of the
proposed Glendale sewer lines. Mayor Cornwell stated that the Town
could make no financial committments' at this time, however, a plan
rnight be worked out on the same basis as has been done in the past,
for sub®tivisions. Mr. Lutz stated they sre agreeabls to try bto work

out .a plan. Aldermsn Putnem moved that a meeting be arranged with Mr.
Tutz, et al., the Town Attorney and Town Managér Rose, and that their
report be brought back to this board, seconded by Alderman Robinson.
The motion was unanimously passed. ' ' @

QAKWOOD CURB & GUTTER RERUEST. Town Mahager Rose presented the
petitisn which was signed by over 51% of property owners. Mayor
Cornwell stated that there are no available funds at this time; that
same would be considered when another Bond Issus is vobed.

CHAPEL EITL HOUSING GROUP. A delegatbtion from the Chapel Hill Houd ng
Group appeared before the Aldermen with Robert E. Agger as spokesman’
requesting annexation, stated that the Glenwcod School Board passed a
resolution in favor of being snnexed to the Townj; that the University

1g also favorable. Mayor Cornwell read & letter signed by Mr. Culbreth

gtating that the University Service Plants stand ready %To supply water

to the area when the building commences; also a letter {rom W. D.
rarmichasl Ffor. the University wherein they stated that they are not

opposed to being annexed. Alderman Alexander moved that public hearing

be held in this matter at 7:00 P.M., o'clock, September 10th, seconded

by Alderman Putnam. The motion was unanimously passed.

MONTHLY REPORTS. HMr. E. E., Peacock raporﬁed that he has examined the



52

P A

- was passed.

vouchers for the months of June and July and found them to be in order
and properly supported; that he is well along with the annual audit

for the Chapel Hiil Recorder's Court; that a1l rmonies have been properly
accounted for, however, he made the folldWAng récommendations end asked
that Clerk of Courts, Mn. B. J. Howard be instructed:

1. A Cash Ledger account be kept. 2. A Bank Reconciliation

Statement be made each month. He stated that because of an error on
an adding machine tape, Mr, Howard adjusted an account using about '
$30.,00 of hisg own money; that he should be réimbursed by the Town.
Alderman Putnam moved that Yr. Howard be insgtructed to adopt the |
methods as suggésted by Mr. Peacock; that the proocer voucher be drawn
50 reimburse Mp. Howard, ssconded by Alderman Alexander, the motion
was unanimously passed.

MOWTHLY REPORTS. Renortx from the Health.Department were cxamined

for June and July. Report of Recorder's Court and Police Department
were examined, Reports Tor June and July of the Fire Department were
examined. The increasing problem of the deéepartment with regard to calls
outside of Town was di scussed also the disposition of the flre truck
pﬂrchased by the Grezter Chapel Hill Blre District whlch is still

stored in our Fire Department. "

TowWrn Manager Rose stated that the strip of land purchased from Coenen-
Cresch has beén paid for and the widening of the alley in the rear of
the stores has ;parted

Alderman Wager moved that Prof. J. H. Peace of the North Side School be
appolﬂted to the Planning Board Yo fill the vacancy created when

Col. Henry E. Royall's term.explred seconded by Alderman Hobinson.
Four members of the board voted "ave two membérs passed. The

motion was passed. 1own Manager EOSe wag instructed %to so nonlfy

Mr., FPeace. '

Lidermen Davis moved that Nﬁ. R. B. Vaughan be’ reapp01nted to the
Board of Adjustment as his term expired July 1, 1956, seconded by
Aldermen Putnam. The motﬂon wWas passed.

CONTRACT FOR UURR & GUTTER. Alderman Robinson moved that the con-
tract be avarded to.Wm. Mulrhead Tonstruction Company of Durham, N. C.,
at 350,350 that the Mayor and Clerk be authorized bto execute necess-
ary papers; that funds'from'tﬂe'btreet'Bdnd_Fund, Storm Sewer Bond
Fund and Powell Bill Funds be used, seconded by Alderman Davis, and
unanimously passed., - :

LTETTER FROM I, C. SYMPHONY in which they expressed their thanks for
the $100.00 contribution made by the Town of Chapel Hill, was read
by Town Manazer Rose.

FIN ADCIPL RE?ORT Town Managzer Rose supplied Cbp“és of financial
repori for [iscal year endlng June 30,1955, for the Aldermen to
examine. ' .

rﬁARKIﬂG O WEST FQHWKLIN STREET. ‘mlderman Alexander moved that the

Town Attorney be instructed to draw an ordinance for #0ne Hour parking
on W. Franklln Strest from Columbia Street to Rgberson Street, also a
"o Parking® in the sare area betweén & A.M. and 6 P.M. o'clock between
the Hill House alley and entrancé to Eiemetary Schocl and Audiborium, &
effsctive September 10, 1956 seconded by Alderman Putnam. The. motion :

PARATTEL PARELNG DISCUSSED. There was muth discussion about the s
parking and traffic around the Durham Dairy Bar on East Franklin Street,
from Henderson Street Egst to Hillsboro Street. Ag the widening of

Hendersen Street 1s imminent, no change will be made at the present fime.

TRAFFIC. IEIES AT WOOLLEN GYMSASIUM. Town Manager Eose said traffic
lanes will be marked out as goon as school 1s out.

DRATINAGE AT DR, WITELIS LOT. The Board of Aldermen recently ihvestigated
the drainage problem and concluded that it 1s Dr. Willis's reswon51b111ty.



TAA762

ROAD TO ESTES HILLS. It was agteed that the Town of Chapel Hill will
grade about 1100 feet of the rcad from Durham Road to Egtes Hills.

STREET LIGHT ON CAMERON COURT., The Board agreed“that a street light
should bé placed in this area, the University Service Plants to be =0
notified..

OLD HIGHWAY AT ELIZABETH STREET, Alderman Davis moved that the Town
keep the c¢ld right-a-way at Elizabeth’ Street, open, seconded by Alder-
man Waver. The motion was unanimously passed.

MATNTEVANCE OF PENICK LANE, The Board agreed that the Town should

assume the maintenance of Penick Lane, iIf it is the required width.

ORDINANCE O PARKING. "Alderman Futnam moved that the Town Attorney
by instructed to draw up an crdinance eliminaling all parking on
Resemary Street from Boundary Street to the Carrboro line, séconded
by Alderman Alexandér. Five members of the Board voted ,yes. Alder-
man Yavis voted, no. The moiion was passed.

REFUND OF AN AMOUNT ERRONEOUSLY CHARGED, Towh Manacer Rose informed

the Board thet Mr, Crowell Iittle has been charged, for a buildingz permit

at the ”InSﬂde of Town" rate, Wnereas it should have been for’ ’Out31de

of Town®™, resulting in an overcharge of $27.00. "Alderman 4le xander
moved that the Town Manacer be 1ns+ructed to issue the proper refund

voucher to Mr. ilbtle, seconded by Alderman Putnam. The motion was
passed. - ‘

AMENDMENT TO- ZONING ORDINANCE ADOPTED. Aldérman Putnam moved the
adoption of the recommendation from the Planning Board: :

AN ORDIWANCE TO AMEND THE TARLE OF DISTRICT REGULATIONS AS

SET FPORTH UNDER SECTION 3 @F THE "ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE |
ZaNTNG OF CHAPEL HILL, AND SURROUNDING AREAS™, AS ADOPTED MARCH 1k,
1955 AND SURSEQUENTLY AMENDED, S0 A8 TO INCTL,UDE THEREIN UNDER THE
"2 PECTAL USES PERMISSIRLE ON APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTY,
THE OFERATION OF NON-COMMERCIAL HIFL@ OR PTSTCOL FIRING RANGES, N
ACRICI'&TUR&B BISTRITCTS, :

WHER&AS, after due advertisement as provided by 1aw, a joint

public aearin» was duly called and held fex' Ehe Board of Aldermen

and the Planning ?oaro of the Town of Ghapel Hs11 on Augu5u 13, 1950,

to consider the amendment of the Table of Dlstrlct Regulations as set .

forth under Section 3 of the "0rdinance Providing'for'the Zonihg of
'ﬁhapel Hill and Surrbunding ﬁreas“, as adbpted Méreh'lh, 1955, and -
subsequently amended, so as to include'therein under the “Special
Uses Permissible on_Appéal to the Board of Adjustmentﬁ the operation
éf_nonucommefcial'rifle 6r.pistol firing raﬁgss in Agficultﬁral
Districts; and

WHEREAS, 10110w¢ng said public hearing the Plann*nv Boafd of
the Town of Chapel Hill recommended to the Boarg of Aldermen the
adoptlon of such amendment; and, |

NFEHEAS, therealfber the Board of Ald ermen unanlmously adopt ed’
the recbnmgndaﬁlog of the Plann&ng Board w;thrrespeqt to such prqw
posed amendment to the said zoning ordinance.

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of
the Town of Chapel Hill: |

SECTION T



Thet the Ordinance Providing for the Zoning of Chapel Hill
and‘Surr;unding Areaé, as adopted March 1l, 1955, and és‘subsequemtly
ameﬂééd;lbe and the same is hereby fﬁrthér‘amgnded_by inserting after
the phrase "Meeting Requirement of_Coun#j_Héalth Department“, in the
Table qffDistricﬁ_Reguiations.as“inqorporated in Sgcﬁion 3 of said
ordinance relating to the.SﬁStric#“referred to therein as "Agricul-
tufélﬁ and under the columm heading,_“Special Uses Permissible on
Appeal to the Board . cf Adjﬁstment", the following: -
"Won-commercial rifle or pistel firing ranges”.

| -Sectioh it 5

A1l ordinances, laws and clauses of laws in conflict herewith
.aré hereby repealad.

This the 13th day of August, 1936.
seconded by Alaerman Davis, and unanimously adopted}

AL ALIERE AR ILAL AL AL,
AR COA R AN

NEW BUSINESS:

Mayor Cornwell stated that he has received a letter from the
 Merchants Association requesting MOne hour parking” on both sides
of Columbia Street from Tameron Avenue to Rosemary Street. Alderman

Putnam moved that this ordinance be drawn, tobecome effective -

September 10, 1956, seconded by Alderman Strowd. The motion was !

passed. _ |

Aldermen Strowd stated that he belisves thers are two stop lights
necded on Rosemury Street to slow traffic down, one at Hillsboro
Street and one at Church Street.

Alderman Robinson inguired if the Town could cut an entry at the

front of the First Baptist Church Parsnage, out of the curb as they
must drive up over the curb. The Board stated it is the responsibility
of the ocwners of the property tc make this cut. He alsoc bBrought up

the Mgrritt Mill Road problem. The Special Board as appointed to meet
with Mayor Todd not long ago, was requesbed to contact him and follow
up the wecommendations they settled on at their meeting.

Alderman Al xander suggested that perhaps the Town could work out a
method by which the Town could charge "In Town" persons comecting
into the sewer line, & connection fee. Mayor Cornwéll suggested that
perhaps before another year's budget would be set up, that something
definite could be worked out. Alderman Alexsnder also mentioned that
the Congregational Thurch on West Cameron Street ars aboubt to close
of f the driveway - wondered if & parking place or so, could be marked
off, or parking in front of old driveway be allowed.

Alderman Wager inquired if anything definite in way of & location for q
the new fire station, had been found., Town Manaser Rose gald there

was some hope of getting an area at the corner Egst of where they

first had plamed, which 1s near the new Institute of Government build-

ing. '

Aldermsn Puptnam moved that a Public Hearing be held at 7:30 P.M.,
otclock on September 10 at Town Hall on the Subdivision Ordinance,
seconded by Alderman Reobinscn. The motion was passed.



TOWN OF CHAPEL EILL
STLTEMERT OF REPENDITURES AND REVENUE

VEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1956

Administrative-Town O0ffice
Salary - Town Manager
Salery - Tax Tollector
Town Attorney

Supplies and KExpenses
Repairs to Bquip. & New

Heat, Light & Janitor

Administrative-General

Workmen's Compensation Ins.

Lssessments - Firemen
T.icense Plates - Dog Tags

Dues - League of Munic.

Accb. Nos General Fund
Legislative
101 Salary of Mayor
102 Election Expense
103 Attendance Fees
Total

201

2014

202 Salary -

203 ¢ Salary -~ Auditor
200 Salary - Town Clerk
205 ,8lerical Help

206 Postage, Tel, & Tel,
207 Printing and Binding
208

209

210 Repairs to Builildings
711

12 Use of Manager's Lar
124 Use of Mayor's. Lar

Total

15 Edvertising

16

17 Other Insurance

18

19

20 Official Bonds

21 Dues - Inst. of Govt.
22

2 Travel

2 Foreclosure Sales

2 Town Planning Board
26 Social Securltly

et
e s L RS

E(, f

Total

Recorder's Court

Salary - Recorder
Salary - Pros. Attorney
Salary - Tlerk

Supplies and Expense
Auditing

Heat,; Light & Janitor

Total

inder or
Over
Budget Expended Budget
£ 300,00 3 300.00 3 -
1,080.00 700,00 380,00
$ 1,380.00 $ 1,000.00 & 380.00
5,810.00 5,80%.62 .08
3,000.00 ,02.92 2L.%2 cr
900.00 900,00 e
?80.00 ?80&00 -
2,610.00 2,610,00 -
1,140.00 012,50 227.50
500.00 £10.26 110.26 cr
1,000,00 1,113.71 113.71 cr
1,500.00 1,5L4.30 Lh.30 crp
200,00 70.97 129.03
3,000.00 2,979.80 20,20
800,00 798.62 1.38
800.00 800,04 0l cer
120.00 120,00 -
$22,190,00 22,105.0L 8L, 96
300.00 362.76 62.75 cr
2,200.00 2,3506.83 156.83 cr
2,700.00 2,955.23 255.23 er
L75.00 5h2.60 67.60 cr
250,00 233.91 16,09
50,00 50,00 -
45.89 45,89 -
220,24 220.24 -
150,00 23.31 126.69
200,00 - 200,00
1,000,000 1,367.32 36T7.32 cr
2,000.00 1,933.23 66.77
% 9,501.13 10,093.32 502.19 cr
1,600.00 1,5600.08 .08 cr
1,400,00 1,399.92 .08
2,515.00 2,544,956 L0
500,00 H13.49 ll3,h9 cr
180.00 - 180,00
1,000,000 98 o116 15.50
5 7,225,00  T,1h2.91 82,09



Acct. No.

General Fund

501
502

509
50GA

§11A

501
»02

507
508
109
10
<11

Police and Jail
salary - Thief
Salaries - Policemen

Salaries - Extra Policemen

Uniforms

Transfer Motor Account
General Equipment
Paint - Traffiec Signs

. Food for Prisoners

General Supplies
Heat, Light & Janitor
Clerical Help
Salaries = Policemen

Total

Fire Department
salary - Chisl
Firemen's Clothing
Salaries - Piremen
Travel Fund

Barbecus

Transfer - Motor Acct.
Heat, Light, Janitor
General Supplies
General Equipment
Uniforms

Total

HEalth
Health Department
Dogs Confined

Total
Sanitation
Force & Motor - Garbage
Porce & Motor ~ Flushing
force & Motor - Cleaning
FPoree & Motor - Tractor

Supplies & Expense
Salary -~ Supt,

Total

Under or

Qver
Budget Lxvended Budget
% 14,320.,00 );,320.00 -
37,920,00 38,033.55 113.55 cr
200,00 h91 .40 291,40 er
2,000,00 2,555,24 555.2) er
3,500.00 6,218.25 - 2,718.25 er
2,000.,00 L72.25 1,527.75
1,000.,00 1,685,148 685.48 er
350.00 235.05 114.95
1,500.00 2,237.83 737.83 er
1,500,00 1,L465.58 3h.4h2
2,6L0.00 2,520.00 120,00
572400 572.00 cr
$56,930.00 60,806.63 3,876.63 cr
180,00 180,00 -~
50000 - - 50.00
23,760.00 24,520,27 760.27 cr
300.00 311.50 11.50 cr
400,00  680.05 280.05 or
1,000,00 1,121.1 121.1h er
100,00 Lh91.5 91.56 cr
1,500.00 1,126.07 373493
400,00 618,39 218.39 cr
$27,990.00 29,048.98  1,058,98 cr
1,525.00 1,525.00 -
250.00 458.00 208.00 cr
% 1,775.00 1,983.00 - 208.00 cr
23,000.00 20,849,.36 2,150.64
300.00 225.06 The94
11,000.00 11,760.19 760.19 er
6:500100 53359«1? 1:1}—10183
750,00 733.686 16,10
1,200,00 1,200.00 -
$12,750.00 L40,127.64 2,622,36



Under or

Over
Acchb. No. General ¥Fund Budget Expended Budget
Sewer Department )
615 Salary - Supte % 1,200.00 1,200.00 -
616 Transfer - Motor Account 10,000,000 9,251.38 Th8.62
65164 Salary - Engineer 100.00 —_— 100,00
617 Supplies & Expense 1,500,000 1,532.50 32.50 er
618 General Bquipment 750,00 686,36 63.64
619 Water, Light, Power L,000.00 3,580.43 119.57
620 Sewer Construction - -— o
Total $17,550.00 16,250.67 1,299.33
Cemeter '
621 Wages of Atbtendant 2,860,000 2,890.80 30.80 cr
622 Extra Labor 2,500,00 2,655.33 155.33 ¢r
623 Supplies & Expense 2,000.00 759438 1,2h0,62
62l Transfer - Motor Account 300.00 o 300,00
Total $ 7,660.,00 6,305.51 1,35L.49
Street Department -
701 Transfer - Motor Account 8,000.00 8,163.55 163.55 er
TO1A Salary - Engineer 00.00 - 400,00
702 Supplies - Exp. Paved 00,00 780,40 280.10 er
703 Supplies - Exp. Dirt 1,000.00 1,060.05 60.05 ecr
70l Tools and Eguipment 250,00 72,8l 17716
708 Sidewalks 500,00 119.50 360,50
Total . $10,650.00 10,196.34 153,66
Street Lights & Hydrants
708 Rents on Hydrantis 1,000,000 1,003,50 3.50 er
709 Rent on Lights 5,000,00 5,14h3.6h 1L3.6k cr
710 Repairs to Lights - -— —
Total $ 6,000,00 6,147.14 147.1l er
Extraordinary & Special : . :
801 Contvingencies 5,100.00 801,10 i, 298460
goy Purchase of Lights 923.00 1,0L49.37 126.37 cr
Total $ 6,023.00 1,850.77 4,172.23
Total General Fund $ 217,714.13 213,057.95  L4,656.18.
DERT 3ERVICE .
21 Bond Interest 11,600,00 10,800.21 799.79
22 Bond Principsl 22,000,000 47,000.00 25,000,00 cr
23 Handling Charges 1.00.00 67.15 . 32,85
Total Debt Service $ 33,700.00 57,867.36 24,167.36 er
GRAND TOTALS . $ 251,415.13 270,925.31 19,511.18 cr



Aoct., Ho.

- 1101
~1102
1103
110k

1201
120k
1205

1301
1401
1501

1502
1503

1601
1602

32
33

ESTIMATE OF REVENUE Under or
' _ Over
General Fund Budget Zetual Budget
Rights & Privileges . N .
Motor Licenses % 1,100.00 9 1,133.00 % 33.00 cr.
Business Licenses 5,000,000 . 5,101.00 . 101.00 cr
Dog Licenses 150,00 L75.00 25,00 er
Beer & Wine 8,000,00 8,311.97 311.97 cr
Total % 11,550.,00 15,020,97 HT0.9T cr
Services & Sales .
Police & Fire Protection $ 22,18L4,00 22,184,060 -
Sundry Income 430,00 1,055.32 625.32 cr
Refund Paving Costs - - .
Total $ 22,61L.00 23,239.32 625.32 cr
Recorder's Court $ 16,000,00 22,492,30 6,492,30 cr
Tax Penalties - Net $ 100.13 519,88 119,75 cr
Operating Assessments N
Garbage Fees % 1,500.00 2,340.00 8ii0.00 er
Sewer Rents 26,000.06 27,355.4L7 1,355.47 cr
Deduect - Debt Service - G00,.,00 - 900.00- -
Total $ 26,600,000 28,795.47 2,195.47 er
Taxes Misc. N >
Poll Taxes 5 800,00 ‘576,00 221,00
Intangible Taxes 8,800.,00 -~ 9,821k 1,021 .4l er
Total 9,600,000 10,397.h4 7974 exr
Tax Levy 123,750.00 125,4h7.13 1,697.13 cr
Punds Subject to Appropriations I, 200.00 I, 200.00
127,950.00 125,&&7.13 2,502.87
Total General Fund 217,71h.13 225,912.51 8,198.38 er
Debt Service
Tax Levy 29,106.00 29,323.33 217.33 Cr
Sewer Rents 800.00 900.00 -
Curb & Gubter Assmts. 3,694.00  7,973.53 L4,279.53 cr
Total Debt Service 33,700.00 38,196.86 L, 196,86 cr
GRAND TOTAL 251,414.13 264,109.37  12,695.24 cr



TAX LOLLECTT ONS

195556

as of June 30, 1956

Per cent
Levy Collected collected
1955 $ 15L4,770.39 10, 418.81 90.7
1954 150, 294,32 1hh,299.53 96.0
1953 133,291.02 127,594 .61 95.7.
1952 127,758.98 122,283,49 95.7
1551 115,237.31 111,562.21 96.8
1950 101,163.L4 $8,603.39 97.5
1949 100,110.42 98,591.23 98.5
1948 & Brior 1,06l,394.73 1,056,053.82 99.2
. Totals - 1,9147,020.61 1,89992-]»07009 9?!6
As of Aupust 1, 1956
1955 $ 154,770.39 % 142,920.15 92.3
1956 Prepayments as of June 30, 1956 - $ 20,987.56




TAA762

59

On a motion by Alderman Alexander, seconded by Alderman Davis and
unanimous consent, the meetl was adjourned at 10:40 P.M,, o'cleck.

Town Clerk

August 13,




{rmend

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Before the undersigned, a Notary Public of said County and State, duly

commissioned, 'c},ualiﬁed, and authorized by law to administer oaths, per-

sonally appeared ~i T IITL e T

. (Owner, partner, pub]_isher, or other officer or employee authorized to

make this affidavit)

(name of publishing concern)

engage in the publication of a newspaper knowi as-

publisﬁed, issued, and entered as second class-mail in the City of - ... ... ’

. Chapel. Bill........ , in said County and State; that he (she) is

suthorized to make this affidavit and sworn statement; {that the notice or

other legal advertisement, a true copy of which is attached hereto, was

published in......... Chapel .Hill. liews. Issder......o...
(name of newspaper)
on the following dates: ...July..zfi.,..lﬂﬁﬁ.._ ....................

R

and that the said new?ﬁéper in which such notice, paper, document, or legal
advertisement was puglished was, at the ilne of each and every such pub-
lica‘glén, 3 newspaper meeting all of the requirements and gualifications of

Sec‘cion 1-567 of the General Statutes.of North Carolina and was a qualified

newspaper within the mesaning of Se?::c,ion 1-597 of the General Statutes of
A
#

North Carolina.
hie ... D18

gworn to and subscribed fore'n%E, this. . 13 / ........ s

49,50

1. L mmew wr o mame et et Pt Pt 3 A i TR b T e T e e o A — Pt e T ST



& T %

e e e e e £ e e e e o e o |

LECAT. 1OTIOE TANCE ADOPTING ASSESSVENT ROTL FOR LOGAL
IVPROVEMENT IN THE FORM OF CURB AND CGUTTER 0¥ VATLLEY PARE, NORTEGRAHAD

-

N. COLUMBIA STREET, . SYCAMORE STREET, ZROCKHSIDE
DRIz, WMCDADE STREE STHEET DRIVE VING WOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

SEFORE FINAL CONFIRY
WHEREAS, on the 13th day of August 1956 the-Board~of Aldermsn

of the Town of Chapel, W. C., adopted a resolution ordering the making

of local improvement, namely curb and gutter, on streets known as

VALLEY PARK, HORTE COLUMBILA STHERET, BRIAR BRIDGE VALLEY, SYDAVORE

STREZET, ZROQKSIDE DRIVE, MCOTADE STRIEET, STNSET DRIVE., . GRANAM.

AYD WIHEREAS, the sald inmorovemsnts have now been completed and
the Board of Aldermen has asceriained the total cost thereof and the
amount that should be assessed againat each lot abutting on said
improvements on account of said improvements, and has caused to bs
prepared an assessment map of the said improvement on which is shown
the frontage and location of each lob, tozether with a notation of
the names of the cwners thereof as far as can be ascerisained; znd
the sald Peard of Aldermen has also caused to be prevnared an assess-
ment roll on which is sntered a briefl descripition of each lot or parcel
of land assessed, the amountassessed armainst sach such lot, and the
name or names of the owner or owners thereof of each such lot, as far
as the same can be ascertained; now therefore,

BE IT ORDATNED BY TEE BOARD OF AIDERVEN OF THE TCWN 0OF CHAPEL
EIZ‘E-, N, C.1
Section 1. That vhe total cost of the improvements specially

assessabple againsgt abutting lots and parcels of land is hereby deter-
mined to be the amount shown therefor on the assessment rorl filed
wlth this body.

Section 2. That pursuant to the provisions of the General
Statutes of North Carolina, Chapter 160, Sections 78 to 105, and other
applicable provisions thereof, the Board of Lldermen has caused and
does hereby cause. an assessment to be made against the lobts and pap-

cels of land shown on the assesgsment map and on the assessment roll.

Sectien 3. That the assessment roll filed with the Board of
sldermen is hereby adopted as the assessment roll for said improve-
ment,

Section . That said assessment roll be, and the same is hereby

ordered filed in the office of the Town Clerk for inspsciion by all

parties interssted.

tion 5. That May 13, 1957, at 7:30 o'cloek p.m., in the iAlder-
Room of the Town Hall be and the same i1s hereby fixed as the btime
anc place when and where the Roard of iLldermen will hear oojections

to the assessments shown on the assessment roll and to the confirmetion
of the assessment roll, ' '

Section 6, That this ordinance we published one time in the Ghapel

E1ll veekly at least ten days vrior to the date herein fized in Section
S for %he publie hzaring, as notice of the matters herein set out.

Section 7. Thaet the assessments on sa8id assessment roll gre as
L -
Tfollows:



HAME

Total length of Sirset - 1,533.3 Teet

wast Side, beginning at Roosevelt Drive

CURB & GUTTER ASSESSVENT ROLL

VALLEY PARK

LOT WO,

James 0. Cansler
M. J. Dawson

M. J., Dawson

M., a. Dawson
Dewey Pate

H. Dobson, Jr.
H. Dobson, Jr.

Hest Side

Robert Byrd
fBichard Black

M, J. Dawson
Jean W. Harrig
Kendall Smith

M. J. Dawson
James 0. Demmick

Totals -

March 1957

COST
FRONTAGE PER
SE— FOOT

Goat per foot -

153.7 $ 2.60
138, 2.60
80, : 2.60
100. 2.560
110. 2.60
110. 2.60
110. 2.50
191.6 2.60
30. 2.60
80. 2.560
80. 2.60
100G, 2.60
120. 2.60
80. 2.60

1,533.3

Loe

AMOUNT

399.62
358.80
208,00
260.00
286,00
286,00
286.00

498.16
208.00
208.00
208.00
260.00
312.00

208,00

3

986.58



. CURB & GUTTER ASSESSMENT ROLL
- WORTH GRAHAM STRERT

March 1957

cosT
NAME Lot No. FRONTACE - PER ANMOURT
' FOOT ‘

Total length of Street - 1,822 ft.  Cost per Ioot - B

Tast Side, beginning at Rosemary Street

Rufus Fearrington D2-CTA 163.5 2.560 125.10
Thomas McDuifie D2-CIR 50. 2.60 130.00
James Hargraves D2-Ge 5C. 2.60 13C.00
TLawrence Perry D2-C3 50. 2.60 130.00
J. H. Jones Dz2-Cl 100. 2.60 260,00
Hormen Burnett De2-Gs 50. 2.60 130.00
Raymond Burnett n2-chb 50, 2.60 130.00
Emmalee Strowd : D2-C7 50. 2.60 130.00
0, A, McDougle D208 5C. 2.60 130.00
Rynum Thomas D2-C9 50. 2.60 130.00
Carrie Jackson D2~g10 5. 2.60 165,00
Tlarsnce Jones D2-0I1 50. 2.60 130.00
Jamss:8. Atwater D2-CI2 50. 2.60 130.00
gelia Ranks D2-CI3 67.5 2.60 175.50
Weast Side

William Tampley D2-R23 71l.5 2.60 185.G0
Maude Oldham nN2-R22 5Q0. 2.50 130.00
Loulse Farrar D2~R21 5C. 2.60 130.00
Albert Regesier,dr. D2-320 50, 2.60 130.00
Thomas Rumphus D2-B1YG 50. 2.60 130.00
Tassie Smith D2-p18 50. 2.50 130.00
Annie Cates ‘ D2-81T z0, 2.60 130,00
Trnest P. Hobinson D2-B16 50, 2.60 130,00
John Carpbell D2-215 100.0 2.60  260.00
Joe A. Fearringmn D2-BIh 50. 2.60 130,00
Willie & Margarel Burnett nZ-R13 50. 2.60 130.00
J. ¢. Clark D2-8iz 50, 2.60 130.00
James . Fowler D2-RIT 50. 2,60  130.00
James G. Fowler D2-BI0 35. 2.60 2h7.00
Thomas Booth, Jr. n2-79 29, 2.60 258.70

Totals 1,822.0 L, 737.20




CURB & GUTTER ASSESSMENT ROLL

TORTH COLUM3LA STHERT

| COST
HAME LOT NO. FRONTAGE PER
— — FOOT

Total length of Strest - 2,129.6 £t. Cost per foot = i

East Side, beginning at Rosemary Street

J. . Goldston DI-GI 1.9 2.60

z
¢, R. MeLennon D3-G2 100.0 2.60
Will Wright . %o % fee D3G3 1.5 2,60
carl W.Lacock D3-Gh 68.0 2.60
Town of CThapel Hill 101.2 2.60
Town of Chapel Hill 159. 2.60
Town of Chapel Hill D3I-EIA 161.5 ‘ 2.60
W. 8. Kubz D3-BIB 75.0 2.60
W. 8. Rutz D3-EZ 82.0 2.60
3tella Mae Long D3-83 82.0 2.60
fobb & Hornaday D3-El 150.2 2.60
Stephens Street

Mpg., . 0. McEenzie D3-CT 213.14 2.60
¥, A, Abernathy D3-C2 56.0 2.60
M. 4. Abernathy D3-C3 5.0 2.60
M. 4. Abernathy 3-0h 23.1 2.60

West 8ide, beginning at Rosemary Street

Dallas D. Durham D3-F15 £E.5 2.60
Hovella Jane Durham D3-F1L 50.0 2.60
Mrs., R, ¥. Swalin D3-F13 5G.0 2.60
¥, A, Abernathy _ DI-FLZ2 50.0 . 2.60
Mrs. W. ¢. Chrisman D311 it.6 2.60
Wm B. Poe D3-D8 17.0 2.60
Dewey W. Hing D3-D7 100.0 2.60
P. Cleveland Cardner D3-D6 104.0 2,50
P. Oleveland Gardner D3-B10 75.0 2.60
P. Dlsveland Gagrdner D3-P9 56.0 2.60
¥rs. Claude Lloyd D3-B5 '56.0 2.560
Mrs. Rlanche Gooch D3-BY 56.0 2,60
Binat Birith Hillel Corp. D3-Bb 52.8 2.60

Mo

&

2

March 1957

AMOUHT

106.60
260 .00
37.70
176.80
263,62
hih .9
119.90
1$5.00
213.20
213,20
390.52



CURB & CUTTER ASSESSMENT HOLL
BRLAR BRIDGE VALLEY

March 1957

CosT
NAME LOT NO. FRONTAGE PER MOUHT
- - ‘ T FOOT ”‘“‘“
Total length of Street - 824.3 Tt. - Oost per foot - %

Yorth Side, beginning at Briar Bridge Lane

2,60  122.46

Mildred L. Alexander E2-016 h1.1

Brnest W. Talberb E2-016 L7.1 2.60 122.h6
Trnest W. Talbert Ep-016 L7.1 2.60 12246
Reuben Hill - B2.015 7.2 2.50 122,72
pavid 0. Garvin Be-0L7 75.0 2.60 - 195.00
David 0. Garvin E2-018 £81.3 2.60 211.38
Brnest @, Talbert E2-019 L4O.0 2.60 C104.00
‘Reuben Hill E2-021 85.8 2.60 223.08
Trnest W. Talbersd EZ-022 91.3 2.60 237,38
Mildred L. Alexander BEe-023 87.0 2.60 226 .20
Ruth I. Price E2-02l 159 .4 2.60 Lho Lk
. Town of Chapel Hill 6.0 2.60 15.60

Totals 82h.3 $2,14h3.18



OURB & GUTTER ASSESSMENT ROLL

SYCAMORE STHEET

NAME LOT WO,

Total length of Street - T94.3

mast Side, bezinning at Mefauley Sirest

Ava Crawford
James R. Fariow
Paul Roberts
Huch Hazritshorns
7. Burton Jones

G

RROOKSIDE DRIVE

West Side

Mrs. 4. B, Auskey_
In Tl-. ?I’itChaI’d, f‘st-
Carl Brown

"ﬁ‘-})_m

Totals

Mareh 1957

CO3T

PER

Cost per foot

102.0
Lh7.6
100.0
110,90
50.9
21.5
1$5.0
5.0
152.0

7943

AVEACEAVEAG Y]

e * *» a2 3

FOOT

ONONO O O
OOTOD

2,60

2.60
2,60
2.60

AMOUNT

% 265,20
123,76
260.00
286.00
132.3L

56.68

507.00
13.00
521,20

2,065.18



PAVING ASSESSHENT ROLL March 1957
BROOKS LRk DRivVa

Ccos®
PER
WAVE LOT NQ. FRONTAGE FOOT AMOUHT

Totel length of Sgreet - 2,158.4 £%  Cost per £t
North Side beginning at Sycamore Street
I. W. Pritchard Estate B 2L0.0 $2.60 2 624,00
Leslie Ralph Casey & 121.0 2.60 31L .60
W. 3. Morgen 5 196.0 2.60 LSk .00
John MacNerney 6 2h2.6 2.60 630.76
J. ¢. YMorrow 7 1L8.2 2.60 385.32
S. ¥. Rovy 8 129.5 2.60 336.70
Jouth Side'beginning 2t Sycamore Sireet
Carl Brown | 1 100.0 2.60 260,00
Miles Fiteh 2 100.0. 2.60 260.00
. ¥. Cleaveland 3 235.0 2.60 611.00
I. W. Pritcherd Estate A 287.9 . 2.60 748.54
Richard ¥. Peters 15 230.3 2.60 568,78
Bernard ¢. Greenber: 16 116.1 2.60 301.86
Town of Chapel Hill _ 17.8 2.60 L6.28

Totals | 2,158.4 $5,611.88




CURBR & GUTTER ASSESSMENT ROLL
MCDADE STHRET

March 1957

COosT
NAME Lot Ho. FPRONTAGE PER AMOUNT
FOOT

Total length of Street - 1,268.2 £3 Cost per foot =~
North Side, beginning at Church Street
Jesss Kirkland D2-G11l - SE.0 2.60 2l7.00
Bradsher Massey Da2-312 0.0 2.60 10Lk.00
Fannie Massey D2-013 3.0 2.60 163.80
Dothie Strowd Bobo De-G1h 1i05.0 2.60 273,00
John Oouch De-¢15 55.0 2.60 153,00
Robert Snipes nDe-G1 57.7 2.60 150.02
Cotton Chapel Street
Daisy Smith D2-Fb 67.0 2.60 174.20
Wary Law Sampson ¢ D25F0 50.0 2.60 130.00
Tillie Neville D2-Fl 85.3 2,60 221.78
South Side
Joseph & Ed Rurnett D2-I10 19%9.7 2.60 51%.22
James Snipes D2-19 91.h 2.60 237.6L
Henry Merritt D218 61.2 2.60 159.12
glarence Merritt D2-17 56,0 2.60 1L5.60
J. C. Burnett D2-I6 56.0 2.60 145,60
James Harrington D2-15 50.0 2.60 130,00
Williem Allen pe-1l) 135.9 2.60  353.34

Totals 1,268.2 3,297.32




CURB & GUTTER ASSESSVENT ROLL

SUNSEL DRIVE

Total length of Sireet - 1,747.4 £%.

Egst B8ide, veginning at Rosemary Strest.

Warren Jones

Wm & Bric Jones

Patuy Mae & %1chard Jones
2ogse Bdwerds

Tnomas Jones

W. Johnson

John Cole

Dave Merrltht

J. §. Burnets

varina Jones & Loulse

V Olub LﬁuShlnG‘

Nunn Street

Hubsert Robinson, 3r.
West Side

wt. Olive Lodge Wo. 36
Brodie Powell

James Jones

724 Swain

Starlite LAve

Joe'Durham, Jr.

Maggle Booth
Fred Bdwards
Henry J. Edwards
Amelia Franklin

T 2-BLlL
Dz-81C
D2-31D
DZ-B1E
D2-B1F
D2-B2
D2-B3
DZ-Blt
DE—DS

D2-Bb

D2-BTA
D2-BTB

D2-A15

D2-A1A
D2-A1B
D2-42
D2-43

D2-4l
Deo-A5A
D2-ABB
T2-Ab

Fll A
Erl R A

e

TSI O
OO QOg
& ® & & % 8
OQOOOr

FRONTAGE

Cost per foot -

9L.7

O
T
£ O O

1,Th7.h

L g * L L ] L

COO0OODOO

PR MMM N

- *

OO O OO
o o0

N NN
* & & [ 3

o OO
OO0

<

March 1957

AMOUET

2hb.22
91.00
G1.00
91.00
G1.00
36L.00
260.00
130.00
13G.00

260.00
189.80
138.32
199.94

85.02

Bli. 18
557.18
364 .00
107.64

172.64
130,00
130.00
390.00
130.00
130.0GC

L,5h3.2k



	08-13-56
	08-13-56 MORE

